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Introduction. Cancers are a real global health problem. Europe accounts for %o of the world's population, but ¥4 of all
cancer cases occurs in this region. Poland is in the group of countries where cancer mortality is the highest. The aim
of this article is to present a summary of the epidemiological indicators of malignant neoplasms in Poland in 2023.
Material and methods. This report presents observed morbidity and mortality data for 2010-2021, and also esti-
mated values two years ahead (2022-2023). Data aggregation was carried out according to sex, age, cancer site, or
administrative division of Poland. Time trends were determined using joinpoint regression. The Polish National Cancer
Registry is responsible for gathering cancer morbidity data in Poland; mortality data came from Statistics Poland.
Results. The Polish National Cancer Registry reported about 171,558 new cases and 93,652 cancer deaths in 2021.
The most common cancers in men were prostate, lung, and colon cancer. The most common cancers in women
were breast, lung, and colorectal cancers. The prediction of morbidity and mortality for 2023 indicates a continuation
of long-term trends.

Conclusions. The increase in the number of cases (approximately 25,000) and the number of deaths (by approximately
6000) observed in 2021 compared to 2020 indicates the huge impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on health indicators
in Poland. However, the year 2021 shows the characteristics of the previous trend among cancer data.
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Introduction

Cancers are a real global health problem. Europe acco-
unts for Yo of the world’s population, but % of all cancer
cases occurs in this region [1] In addition, 23% of deaths
in Europe are caused by cancers (data from 2020) [2-4].
Poland is in the group of countries where cancer mortality
is the highest [1]. The impact of COVID-19 on the mortality
rate of the Polish population continues. Deaths from CO-
VID accounted for almost the same percentage as deaths
from cancer (17.0% vs. 18.7%). In 2021, for every 100,000
inhabitants, 452 people were diagnosed with cancer [5].

The purpose of the article is to present a summary of the epi-
demiological indicators of malignant neoplasms in Poland
in 2021.

Materials and methods

Source of data and identification

of cancer cases

The Polish National Cancer Registry (PNCR) is the source of can-
cer morbidity data. In Poland, the entire country has a unified
protocol, allowing us to maintain the same principles of cancer
registration in every region. Cancer mortality data comes from
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Statistics Poland [3]. All the data presented were collected
dufing the 10" revision of the International Classification of Di-
seases and Health Problems [6].

Statistical analysis

The basic statistical measurements presented in this re-
port are absolute numbers, percentages, crude and age-
-standardized (revised European Standard Population
(ESP2013) [7]) rates. The projected data for 2022-2023 were
estimated based on linear regression. Time trends were de-
termined using Joinpoint regression [2] using Joinpoint Trend
Analysis Software.

Results

Overall national analysis

In Poland, cancer s still a growing social problem and a challen-
ge to both economic and health systems. The most common
cancers in men in 2021 were (listed as the most common):

Table I. Cancer incidence in Poland in 2021

Absolute
number

all cancers C00-C97, D00-D09 84,275
all cancers but skin C00-C97, D00-D09 77610
excluded C44

oral cavity and pharynx C00-C14 3,173
lip €00 171
tongue C01-C02 618
pharynx C10-C13 780
digestive organs C15-C26 17,696
oesophagus C15 1,046
stomach (@3 3,010
small intestine c17 224
colon ci8 5,607
rectosigmoid junction C19 901
rectum C20 3428
anus and anal canal 21 73
colorectum C18-C21 10,009
liver 22 828
gallbladder and biliary tract C23-C24 595
pancreas C25 1,864
respiratory system C30-C39 14417
larynx 32 1,743
trachea and lung (C33-C34 12,344
bone and articular cartilage C40-C41 214
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«  prostate (21%),
« lung (15%),
- colon (7%),
- bladder cancers (6%).
In women, these were:
+  breast (24%),
« lung (9%),
.« corpus uteri (7%),
- colon (6%),
+ thyroid gland (4%),
-+ ovarian (4%) cancers.
Skin cancers also constitute a high percentage in both gro-
ups, in each sex they constitute approximately 8% of cases (tab. ).
Among the main causes of death, the most common can-
cer sites were in men: lung cancer (27%) and prostate cancer
(11%), in women: breast cancer (16%) and lung cancer (18%)
(tab. Il). Detailed data on morbidity and mortality in women
and men are presented in tables I and Il, respectively.

Cruderate  Stand.rate  Absolute Crude Stand. rate
(ESP2013) number rate (ESP2013)
Females

4589 549.5 87,283 4447 419.7
4226 4993 80,408 409.7 3869
17.3 187 1357 6.9 6.5

09 12 85 04 04

34 36 239 1.2 1.1

42 44 173 0.9 08
964 116.3 13,749 70.1 656
5.7 64 324 1.7 15
164 1938 1,747 89 83

1.2 14 215 1.1 1.0
305 38.1 4,990 254 24.0
49 6.0 649 33 3.1
187 222 2,133 109 10.2
04 0.5 226 12 1.1
54.5 66.6 7,998 408 384
45 53 534 2.7 25

32 4.1 880 45 42
102 19 1923 9.3 9.1
78.5 919 8,791 448 41.0
9.5 10.6 316 1.6 1.5
67.2 792 8,248 420 385

12 12 190 1.0 1.0
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Table I cont. Cancer incidence in Poland in 2021

ICD-10 Absolute  Cruderate  Stand.rate Absolute Crude Stand. rate
number (ESP2013) number rate (ESP2013)

Males Females

Predictions for 2023 the years 2010-2021. Tables Il and IV present the observed
The publication of PNCR data has two-year intervals compared cases in 2021 and expected in 2023.

to the current year, the last year reported is 2021. Precise data It is estimated that in 2023 the number of cancer cases
for 2022 and 2023 are incomplete due to the data collection will increase and the most frequently diagnosed cancer ca-
process. We have made forecasts for these years to illustrate ses in men will remain prostate (23%), lung (14%), and co-
the situation in Poland. The basis for these predictions was lorectal cancer (12%); in women, breast (24%), lung (10%),




Table Il. Cancer deaths in Poland in 2021

ICD-10 Absolute  Cruderate  Stand.rate Absolute Crude Stand. rate
number (ESP2013) number rate (ESP2013)

Males Females




Table Il cont. Cancer deaths in Poland in 2021

urinary tract

kidney and renal pelvis
bladder

eye

central nervous system
brain

endocrine glands
thyroid gland

ill-defined, secondary
and unspecified sites

lymphoid, haematopoietic
and related tissue

Hodgkin lymphoma
non-Hodgkin lymphoma
immunoproliferative diseases
multiple myeloma

lymphoid leukaemia

myeloid leukaemia

all leukaemias

carcinoma in situ

ICD-10

C64-C68
C64-C65
C67
C69
C70-C72
n
C73-C75
73

C76-C80

81-C9%

81
(82-(C85,C9%
88
€90
9
€92
C€91-C95
D00-D09

Absolute
number

4,558
1491
2978
64
1471
1,369
134
75

2,065

2,845

64
817
24
604
671
548

1,336

Crude rate

Absolute
number

Stand. rate
(ESP2013)

248 34.1 1,849
8.1 104 891
16.2 23.1 889
03 05 56
80 93 1,376
75 85 1,285
0.7 09 273
04 0.6 200
1.2 14.8 2,048
155 204 2,683
03 04 60
44 58 814
0.1 02 19
33 43 664
37 5.1 472
30 38 547
73 9.7 1,126
0.0 0.0 0

Table Ill. Estimated cancer cases and deaths numbers in 2023 from the most common cancers among men and women

Cancer cases

Site

all cancers
prostate
lung
colorectum
bladder
kidney
stomach
leukaemias
melanoma
pancreas

non-Hodgkin lymphomas

Absolute
number

84,390
19,745
11,525
10,304
5389
3,108
2,819
1,978
1,969
1,836

1,757

Percents

100%
23%
14%
12%

6%
4%
3%
2%
2%
2%

2%

Cancer deaths

Site

all cancers
lung
colorectum
prostate
bladder
stomach
pancreas
leukaemias
kidney
brain

larynx

Crude
rate

Females

104

137

34
24
28
5.7

Absolute
number

53,399
14,525
7,375
6,134
3312
3,024
2,494
1,543
1,527
1,524

1,351

Stand. rate
(ESP2013)

3.1
22
26
53

Percents

100%
27%
14%
11%

6%
6%
5%
3%
3%
3%

3%
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Table IIl cont. Estimated cancer cases and deaths numbers in 2023 from the most common cancers among men and women

(]

Cancer cases Cancer deaths
Site Absolute Site Absolute Percents
number number
all cancers 86,697 100% all cancers 46,434 100%
breast 20,530 24% lung 8,872 19%
lung 8,835 10% breast 7,355 16%
colorectum 8,097 9% colorectum 5,358 12%
corpus uteri 6,161 7% ovary 2,783 6%
thyroid gland 3,969 5% pancreas 2,586 6%
ovary 3,507 4% corpus uteri 2,109 5%
melanoma 2223 3% stomach 1,555 3%
kidney 1,994 2% cervix uteri 1,402 3%
pancreas 1971 2% brain 1,301 3%
bladder 1916 2% thyroid 1,301 3%
cervix uteri 1,875 2% leukaemias 1,268 3%
stomach 1,733 2% bladder 1,044 2%

and colorectal cancer (9%). These cancer sites will also be
the leading causes of death (tab. Ill). Based on the crude rate
(cases per 100,000), the number of cases primarily of stomach,
larynx, and lung cancer in men will be noticeably lower in 2023
than in 2021. Most of the rest of the cancer sites show an in-
crease in incidence in 2023. There will be a reduction in cases
of breast and ovarian cancers by comparing crude rates among
women. Mortality will increase for every cancer site in both
sexes, except gallbladder in women (tab. IV and V).

The number of cancer cases increases throughout the ob-
servation period in both sexes. Until 2007, the number of cases
among men was higher than among women, after which
both became equal. In 2020, due to the COVID-19 pande-
mic, there was a break in the trend, but the estimated data
for 2021 indicate a return to the previous trend. The change
in the number of deaths shows a similar trend for both sexes,
an increase until 2003 and then a slowdown, although there
is a clear difference in the absolute number, approximately
10,000 more deaths in men (fig. 1).

The standardized incidence rate among both sexes in-
creased until 2013, with varying annual percentage changes.
Then, among men, this rate began to decline, and among
women, the incidence rate remained at a similar level. Among
men, the standardized mortality rate showed an increasing
trend until 2002, when it became decreasing. Among women,
the trend in the standardized mortality rate has remained
at a similar level since 1980 (fig. 1). The three cancer sites

with the highest incidence rate in men are: prostate, lungs,
and colorectum. This order of occurrence has been maintained
since 2013. Previously, lung cancer took first place, followed
by prostate cancer. This change was caused by a favorable
reversal of the trend in lung cancer incidence and a decrease
in the incidence value since 1995 (fig. 2).

The highest incidence rate in women is in breast cancer;
the trend has been constantly increasing since 1980. The dif-
ference between the incidence of breast cancer and other
cancers in women is noticeable (fig. 3). The next cancer sites
with the highestincidence rates are the lung and colorectum.
For the last 30 years, colorectal cancer has taken second place,
but according to predictions, in 2022 this will change and lung
cancer will be the second most frequently diagnosed cancer
among women (fig. 3).

Since the early 1970s, the most common cause of death
among Polish men has been lung cancer. Since the begin-
ning of the 21 century, we have been observing a decline
in mortality due to this cancer. Data from 2021 and forecasts
indicate that the trend has leveled out in the following years
(fig. 4). The next causes of death are colon and prostate cancer.
In the case of colorectal cancer, a slowdown in the increasing
trend in mortality has been observed since 2003, and a decrease
in mortality has been observed since 2018 (annual percentage
change — APC = -3.6% [Cl: -5.3; -1.1] ) (fig. 6). After a period
of stabilization of the coefficient values, an increase in mortality
due to prostate cancer has been observed since 2012 (APC=1.5



Table IV. Estimated number of cancer cases in Poland in 2023 comparing to observed data in 2021

2021 - observed 2023 - expected

Absolute Crude rate Stand. rate Absolute  Cruderate Stand. rate

number (ESP2013) number (ESP2013)
all cancers C00-D09 84,275 4589 5495 84,390 463.9 5264
oesophagus C15 1,046 57 64 1,083 6.0 64
stomach Ci6 3,010 164 198 2819 15.5 179
colorectum C18-C21 10,009 545 66.6 10,304 56.6 654
pancreas C25 1,864 10.2 119 1,836 10.1 1.2
larynx 32 1,743 9.5 10.6 1514 83 9.0
lung (33-C34 12,344 67.2 792 11,525 634 709
melanoma C43 1,876 10.2 119 1,969 108 122
prostate c61 17,832 97.1 116.7 19,745 108.6 1211
kidney Co4 3,054 16.6 188 3,108 17.1 183
bladder C67 5,301 289 36.3 5,389 296 35.1
brain 71 1,375 75 8.1 1,285 7.1 74
Hodgkin lymphoma 81 372 20 20 344 19 19
non-Hodgkin lymphomas (C82-C86+C9% 1,863 10.1 11.8 1,757 9.7 10.8
leukaemias C91-C95 2,136 11.6 14.0 1,978 109 124

. == ]
2021 - observed 2023 - expected

Absolute Crude rate Stand. rate Absolute  Cruderate Stand. rate

number (ESP2013) number (ESP2013)
all cancers C00-D09 87,283 4447 419.7 86,697 4455 406.1
stomach Ci6 1,747 89 83 1,733 89 80
colorectum C18-C21 7,998 408 384 8,097 416 375
gallbladder €23-C24 880 45 42 664 34 3.0
pancreas C25 1,923 9.8 9.1 1,971 10.1 9.0
lung (C33-C34 8,248 420 385 83835 454 396
melanoma 43 2218 1.3 10.8 27223 14 10.6
breast C50 21,079 1074 1022 20,530 105.5 973
cervix uteri 53 2,160 1.0 104 1,875 96 89
corpus uteri C54 6,024 30.7 290 6,161 31.7 289
ovary 56 3,624 185 176 3,507 180 16.7
kidney C64 1,984 10.1 9.6 1,994 10.2 93
bladder ce7 1,742 89 82 1916 9.8 87
brain 71 1,195 6.1 58 1,106 5.7 53
thyroid gland C73 3,871 19.7 19.1 3,969 204 19.7
Hodgkin lymphoma 81 378 19 20 345 18 18
non-Hodgkin lymphomas (C82-C86+C9%6 1,768 9.0 85 1,717 88 8.0
leukaemias C91-C95 1,749 89 85 1,626 84 77
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Table V. Estimated number of cancer deaths in Poland in 2023 comparing to observed data in 2021

2021 - observed 2023 - expected

Absolute Crude rate Stand. rate Absolute  Cruderate Stand. rate

number (ESP2013) number (ESP2013)
all cancers C00-D09 50,581 2754 355.0 53,399 2936 3626
oesophagus C15 1,157 6.3 73 1,249 6.9 76
stomach Ci6 2,820 154 196 3,024 16.6 203
colorectum C18-C21 6,570 358 47.7 7,375 40.5 514
pancreas C25 2,328 127 154 2494 137 159
larynx 32 1,220 6.6 78 1,351 74 83
lung (33-C34 13,059 71.1 86.8 14,525 799 927
melanoma C43 661 36 49 780 43 55
prostate C61 5458 29.7 45.1 6,134 337 478
kidney 7 1418 7.7 9.3 1,527 84 10.2
bladder Co7 2978 16.2 23.1 3312 18.2 245
brain 7 1,369 7.5 85 1,524 84 93
Hodgkin lymphoma 81 64 03 04 86 05 05
non-Hodgkin lymphomas (82-C86+C9%6 817 44 58 1,038 5.7 70
leukaemias C91-C95 1,336 73 9.7 1,543 8.5 10.8

. == ]
2021 - observed 2023 - expected

Absolute Crude rate Stand. rate Absolute  Cruderate Stand. rate

number (ESP2013) number (ESP2013)
all cancers C00-D09 43,071 2195 2033 46,434 2386 2119
stomach Ci16 1,539 78 73 1,555 80 7.1
colorectum C18-C21 5,022 256 238 5,358 27.5 245
gallbladder €23-C24 1,035 53 49 948 49 43
pancreas C25 2,363 120 1.1 2,586 133 118
lung (33-C34 7,807 39.8 36.5 83872 456 39.8
melanoma 43 616 3.1 29 684 35 3.1
breast G50 6,406 326 305 7,355 37.8 340
cervix uteri 53 1,361 6.9 6.5 1,402 72 6.5
corpus uteri C54 1,647 84 78 2,109 10.8 9.6
ovary C56 2,639 134 12.7 2,783 143 129
kidney «Z 848 43 40 883 45 40
bladder Co7 889 4.5 4.1 1,044 54 4.7
brain n 1,285 6.5 6.2 1,301 6.7 6.1
thyroid gland 73 200 1.0 09 228 12 1.0
Hodgkin lymphoma C81 60 03 03 65 03 03
non-Hodgkin lymphomas (82-C86+C96 814 41 39 893 46 4.1
leukaemias C€91-C95 1,126 5.7 53 1,268 6.5 58
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Figure 4. Mortality trends of the leading cancer sites for males, Poland 1980-2023 (2022-2023 estimation)

[C1:0.6;3.9)) (chart 6). Itis also worth emphasizing the long-term
downward trend in the case of stomach cancer, which became
the 5™ cause of death in 2015 (fig. 4).

In women, as in men, a temporary decrease in cancer
mortality can be observed among all analyzed cancers du-
ring the COVID-19 pandemic. Data from 2021 and forecasts
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indicate that mortality rates will return to pre-pandemic levels
in the coming years. Since 2007, lung cancer has been the first
cause of cancer death in women. The mortality and incidence
rates for lung cancer are very similar. Breast cancer remains
the second cause of death, with an increasing trend in mortality
since 2010 (APC = 1.1 [Cl: 0.6; 2.5]) (fig. 6). Although colorectal
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cancer still ranks third in terms of mortality, a downward trend
has been observed since 2000 (APC = -0.7% [Cl: -0.9; -0.5]
(fig. 6). Similarly to among men, a steady decline in stomach
cancer mortality has been observed for over 6 decades.

Age group analysis

In both girls and boys (0-19 years of age), the most common
cancer diagnoses are leukemia, brain and central nervous
system (CNS) tumors. The same cancers are also the most
common causes of death in children. In women, breast cancer
ranks first among all age groups older than 20 years. In men,
the most common diagnoses vary according to age. Testicu-
lar cancer is most common in the 20-44 age group (24%),
and prostate cancer is most common in older groups (over
45 years). Among the five most common cancers in adult men
aged 20 to 44 years, there are also cancers of the thyroid, skin,
colorectum, brain, and CNS. In women, these include thyroid
cancer, skin cancer, cervix uteri cancer and cancers in situ.

In the 45+ age group in men, the first three sites of inci-
dence include prostate, lung, and colorectal cancer, which
coincides with the most common causes of death, with
the exception of prostate cancer in men aged 45-64, which is
characterized by a much lower mortality rate in this group,
and its place in the top three in terms of mortality is taken by
pancreatic cancer.

In women 45+ years, the most common cancers depend
on the age group. In the 45-64 group, the most common
breast cancer survivors are corpus uteri and lung cancer,
and in the 65+ group, lung and colorectal cancer. The first two
causes of cancer death in women over 40 years of age are lung
and breast cancer. The exact incidence and mortality values
for the most common cancers by sex and age are presented
in tables VI and VII, respectively.

Geographical analysis

In 2021, the most cancer cases were recorded in the Slaskie
and Mazowieckie Voivodship, which also have the largest
population. The fewest cases were recorded in the Lubuskie
Voivodship. Among the most common cancers in Poland,
especially in the Mazowieckie, Slgskie, and Dolnoslaskie Voivod-
ships, lung cancer ranks high, where the highest mortality rate
is also observed (tab. VIII).

Breast cancer is the most common form of cancer among
women, with the highestincidence in the Mazowieckie, Slaskie,
and Wielkopolskie Voivodships, accounting for a total of 35%
of cases throughout the country. However, in terms of wom-
en’s mortality, the leader is lung cancer, which is responsible
for 14.6% of deaths in the Mazowieckie Voivodship (tab. IX).

In most voivodships, the most common malignant tumor
in men in 2021 was prostate cancer, with the largest share
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in the Wielkopolskie Voivodship (27%). Only in the Warmin-
sko-Mazurskie Voivodship is lung cancer the most common
disease, with a share of approximately 18% (tab. X).

The structure of cancer incidence in women by voivodship
repeats one pattern: in all voivodships, breast cancer comes
first, with its share ranging from 21% (Warminsko-Mazurskie
Voivodship) to 27% (Mazowieckie Voivodship), and the second
place is lung cancer, from 7% to 13%, followed by colorectal
cancer, 8-10% (tab. XI).

Discussion

In 2021, the number of new cancer cases and deaths was
similar to the data for 2019, the year before the COVID-19
pandemic.In 2021, the Polish National Cancer Registry registe-
red 171,558 new cancer incidences and 93,652 deaths, while
in2019itwas 171,218 new cancer cases and 100,324 deaths [8].

The morbidity trends observed over many years
and the mortality rate due to malignant tumors in Poland
are determined by both the age structure of the popula-
tion and changes in the Polish population’s exposure to carci-
nogens, mainly associated with smoking (in 2023 the percen-
tage of men and women smoking was equal, 21% of adults
smoke). In 2021, the number of women who died of lung
cancer exceeded that of women who died of breast cancer
by 1389 deaths.

The most common disease in men is prostate cancer
with 21%, characterized by a dynamic increase in incidence
and a plateau in long-term mortality, which, however, has
been increasing since 2004. In the male population, a reduc-
tionin the incidence and mortality rate of lung cancer has been
observed in the last 15 years, mainly attributable to the reduc-
tion in the percentage of men who smoke in recent decades.

In the female population, the main cancer sites are still bre-
ast, lung, colorectum, and cervix uteri. Lung cancer is still the le-
ading cause of death in women (18%) and is superior to breast
cancer (14.9%). Breast cancer dominates women and has been
characterized by ever-increasing incidence over the past half
century. The mortality rate of breast cancer has changed se-
veral times over the past 30 years. The initial increase in mor-
tality was stopped in the mid-1990s, and a decline in morta-
lity was recorded in the years 1996-2010. During the period
2010-2021, there was an unfavorable change in the trend.
Colorectal cancer has been the third most common cause
of cancer death in recent years.

Infection with the SARS-Cov2 virus among cancer pa-
tients in 2021 caused 11,640 deaths. Most deaths due to
COVID-19 were found in patients with digestive system can-
cers (17%), lymphatic, lymphatic tissue and related tissue can-
cers (15%), cancers of the respiratory system (14%), and male
genital cancers (14%).



Table VI. The incidence of the 5 most common cancer sites in Poland in 2021, depending on sex and age

45-64 years

0-19 years
Number Percents
all cancers

691 100%

leukaemias
(C91-C95)

180 26%

brain and CNS
(C71-C72)

17 16%

non-Hodgkin lymphomas
(C82-C85+C9%6)

72 10%

Hodgkin lymphoma (C81)

56 8%

other connective and soft tissue
(C49)

45 7%

0-19 years
Number Percents

all cancers

605 100%
leukaemias
(C91-C95)

148 24%

brain and CNS

(C71-C72)

92 15%

thyroid
(C73)
56 9%

Hodgkin lymphoma (C81)

52 9%

kidney and renal pelvis
(Ce4-Co65)

34 6%

20-44 years
Number Percents
all cancers
4,199 100%
testis
(C62)
1,001 24%
thyroid
(C73)
277 7%
melanoma
(C43)
273 7%
colorectum
(C18-C21)

267 6%
brain and CNS
(C71-C72)

257 6%

20-44 years
Number Percents
all cancers
8,934 100%
breast
(C50)
2,501 28%
thyroid
(C73)
1,631 18%

cancer in situ

(D00-D09)
1,010 11%
melanoma
(C43)
503 6%
cervix uteri
(C53)
437 5%

mber Percents
all cancers
23,891 100%
prostate
(cs1)

4,091 17%
lung
(C33-C34)

3,571 15%
colorectum
(C18-C21)

2,955 12%

kidney and renal pelvis
(C64-C65)

1,271 5%

other and unspecified malignant
neoplasm of skin
(C44)

1,231 5%

45-64 years

Number Percents

all cancers
28912 100%

breast
(C50)

9,104 31%

corpus uteri

(C54)
2464 9%
lung
(C33-C34)
2,190 8%
colorectum
(€18-C21)
2,126 7%
ovary
(C56)
1,533 5%

65+ years
Number
all cancers
55,494 100%
prostate
(@)}
13,715 25%
lung
(C33-C34)
8,668 16%
colorectum
(C18-C21)
6,783 12%

other and unspecified malignant
neoplasm of skin

(C44)
5225 9%
bladder
(C67)
3,756 7%

65+ years
Number Percents
all cancers
48,832 100%
breast
(C50)
9472 19%
lung
(C33-C34)
5,969 12%
colorectum
(C18-C21)
5,561 11%

other and unspecified malignant
neoplasm of skin
(C44)

5206 11%
corpus uteri
(C54)
3,342 7%



Table VII. The mortality of the 5 most common cancer sites in Poland in 2021, depending on sex and age

0-19 years

Percents

20-44 years

Number Percents

all cancers
107 100%
brain and CNS
(C71-C72)

34 32%
leukaemias
(C91-C95)

25 23%
bone and articular cartilage
(C40-C41)

12 11%
other connective and soft tissue
(C49)

12 11%

liver
(C22)
5 5%

0-19 years

Number Percents

all cancers
974 100%

brain and CNS
(C71-C72)

131 13%

colorectum
(€18-C21)

100 10%

testis
(C62)

93 10%

lung
(C33-C34)

60 6%

leukaemias
(C91-C95)

58 6%
Females
20-44 years

Number Percents

Number

45-64 years
Number Percents
all cancers
12,665 100%
lung
(C33-C34)

3,580 28%
colorectum
(C18-C21)

1411 11%
pancreas
(C25)

763 6%
stomach
(C16)

759 6%
brain and CNS
(C71-C72)

516 4%

45-64 years

Percents

65+ years
Number Percents
all cancers
36,835 100%
lung
(C33-C34)
9419 26%
colorectum
(C18-C21)
5,057 14%
prostate
(Ce1)
4,989 14%
bladder
(C67)
2,008 5%
stomach
(C16)
1,815 5%

65+ years

Number Percents

all cancers
75 100%
brain and CNS (C71-C72)
31 41%
leukaemias (C91-C95)
16 21%

other connective and soft tissue
(C49)

4 5%
kidney and renal pelvis
(Ce4-C65)

4 5%
non-Hodgkin lymphomas
(C82-C85+C96)

4 3%

all cancers
1,084
breast (C50)
287 26%
cervix uteri (C53)
114 11%

colorectum (C18-C21)

96 9%

brain and CNS (C71-C72)

89 8%

ovary (C56)

75 7%

all cancers
9633
lung (C33-C34)
1,830 19%
breast (C50)
1,706 18%

ovary (C56)

856 9%

colorectum (C18-C21)

855 9%

cervix uteri (C53)

501 5%

all cancers
32,279

lung (C33-C34)

5931 18%
breast (C50)
4413 14%

colorectum (C18-C21)

4,070 13%

pancreas (C25)

1,849 6%

ovary (C56)

1,706 5%



Table VIII. Numbers of incidences and deaths for the most common malignant tumors among men in 2021 by voivodships

Voivodship All Sto- Colorec- Pancre- Lung Melano- Prostate Kidney Bladder non- Leuka-
cancers  mach tum’ as ma -Hodgkin  emias?

lympho-

mas?

Icolorectum C18-C21; 2non-Hodgkin lymphomas C82-C85 + C96; 3leukaemias C91-C95




Table IX. Number of incidences and deaths for the most common malignant tumors among women in 2021 by voivodships

Voivodship All Colorec- Lung  Breast Cervix Corpus Ovary Kidney  Bladder non-
cancers tum’ uteri uteri -Hodgkin
lympho-

mas?

Icolorectum C18-C21; 2non-Hodgkin lymphomas C82-C85 + C96; *leukaemias C91-C95




Table X. Standardized rates of morbidity and mortality for the most common malignant neoplasms in men in Poland in 2021 by voivodships

Voivodship All Sto- Colorec- Pancre- Lung Melano- Prostate Kidney Bladder non- Leuka-
cancers  mach tum’ as ma -Hodgkin  emias?

lympho-

mas?

Icolorectum C18-C21; 2non-Hodgkin lymphomas C82-C85 + C96; *leukaemias C91-C95




Table XI. Standardized rates of morbidity and mortality for the most common malignant neoplasms in women in Poland in 2021 by voivodships

Voivodship All Colorec- Lung Breast Cervix Corpus Ovary Kidney Bladder non-Hodg- Leuka-
cancers tum’ uteri uteri kin lym- emias?
phomas?

Icolorectum C18-C21; “non-Hodgkin lymphomas C82-C85 + C96; *leukaemias C91-C95




Conclusions
Deaths from COVID-19 are still a competitive cause of death
compared to cancer. Both data from 2021 and forecasts until
2023 indicate that after a temporary reduction in cancer mor-
bidity and mortality during the COVID-19 pandemic, both
values will return to the trends presented before the pandemic.
In Poland in 2021, the most frequently diagnosed can-
cers among men were prostate, lung, and colorectal cancers.
Among women, the main cancer sites remain: breast, lung,
and colorectum. Mortality from colorectal cancer has been on
downward trend since 2015, and this decreasing trend con-
tinues. A still disturbing phenomenon is the higher mortality
rate than morbidity for lung canceramong men, and the similar
number of lung cancer cases and deaths in women.

Strengths and limitations of the report

The analysis covers the entire population of Poland, and is
the best source of cancer incidence data. Cancer registration
in the Polish National Cancer Registry (PNCR) is mandatory,
ensuring a high level of completeness of the data.
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